Special features
• rod style transducer
• operating pressure up to
350 bar
• NOVOSTRICTIVE magneto-
strictive touchless technology
• wear-free - unlimited
mechanical life

*) connect only for Teach-In function (see manual).
Page 3
Type designations TH1 - _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ - 41 _ - _ _ _
Analog voltage
TH1 - _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ - 42 _ - _ _ _
Analog current
Mechanical Data
Dimensions see drawing
Electrical Data
Electrical measuring range
(dimension L)
0050 up to 4250
0050 up to 1000 in 25 mm steps, 1100 up to 2000 in 100 mm steps, 2250 up to 4250 in 250 mm steps;
Other lengths on request.
mm
Absolute linearity < ± 0.02 (min. ± 50 µm) ** ± % FS
Tolerance of electrical zero point ± 0.5 (min. 2 x reproducibility) mm
Output signal Voltage
0.1 ... 10 VDC (load > 5 kΩ)
Current
0.1 ... 20 mA (burden max. 500 Ω)
4 ... 20 mA (burden max. 500 Ω)
Resolution 16 bit
Reproducibility < 0.03 % FS
Hysteresis < 0.01 % FS
Supply voltage Ub 24 (19 ... 30) VDC
Supply voltage ripple < 10 % Vss
Current consumption (w/o load) < 100 mA
Output update rate max. * 16 kHz
Temperature coefficient < 30 (min. 0.01 mm/K) ppm/K
Overvoltage protection 40 (temporary / 1 min.) VDC
Polarity protection up to Umax VDC
Short circuit protection up to Umax VDC
Insulation resistance (500 VDC) > 10 MΩ
Environmental Data
Temperature range -40 ... +85 °C
Storage temperature range -40 ... +100 °C
Operating humidity range 0...95 (non-condensing) % R.H.
Life mechanically unlimited
MTTF (ISO 13849-1,
parts count method, w/o load)
28 years
Functional safety When using our products in safety-related systems please contact us
Shock (IEC 60068-2-27) 100 (11 ms) g
Vibration (IEC 60068-2-6) 20 (5...2000 Hz, Amax = 0.75 mm) g
Protection class (DIN EN 60529) IP67 with fastened connector
IP68 with cable connection
Pressure rating
Working pressure
Pressure peaks
Burst pressure
< 350
< 600
> 700
bar
bar
bar
Max. operating speed with valid output signal 10 m/s
Max. operating acceleration with valid output signal 200 ms-2
EMC compatibility EN 61000-4-2 electrostatic discharges (ESD) 4 kV, 8 kV
EN 61000-4-3 electromagnetic fields 10 V/m
EN 61000-4-4 electrical fast transients (Burst) 1 kV
EN 61000-4-6 conducted disturbances, induced by RF fields 10 V/m eff.
EN 61000-4-8 Power frequency magnetic fields 3 A/m
EN 55016-2-3 Radiated distrubances class B
* Data are extrapolated, internal update rate depending on length.
** Valid for channel 1. Additional offset and gradient tolerances for channel 2. Measured with standard position marker Z-TH1-P18 or Z-TH1-P19.
Page 4
© 04/2014
Subject to change.
Novotechnik U.S., Inc.
155 Northboro Road
Southborough, MA 01772